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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1529

ANSWERED ON 09.12.2024

CLEANING OF YAMUNA RIVER

1529.#   SHRI SANJAY SINGH

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the action plan formulated for conservation and cleaning of river Yamuna and the status of implementation of the said action plan; and

(b) the budget allocated for the maintenance and cleaning of Yamuna river during the last five years and the year-wise details of expenditure budget with regard to allocated budget?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a)   The National Ganga River Basin Plan (NGBRP) is a comprehensive plan for conservation and

cleaning the entire Ganga basin that includes all the tributaries of River Ganga. In order to implement the plan, the Government of India (GoI) launched the Namami Gange Programme (NGP) in 2014-15 for five years, up to March 2021 and has been further extended to March 2026.

The Government of India has been supplementing the efforts of the States for Rivers by providing financial assistance to different States i.e. Uttarakhand, Himachal Pradesh, Haryana, Delhi, and Uttar Pradesh in a phased manner since 1993 under the Yamuna Action Plan (YAP).

As per National Green Tribunal (NGT) directions, a High Level Committee (HLC) has been constituted under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT, Delhi to coordinate with all Departments involved in Yamuna rejuvenation. HLC has prepared Department wise detailed Action Plan for Rejuvenation of river Yamuna including action plan for trapping of Drains out falling in river

Yamuna.

The steps taken by the Government for implementation of the action plan are as under:

i. Under the Yamuna Action Plan Phase, I & II, an expenditure of ₹ 1,514.70 crores have been incurred for the creation of a sewage treatment capacity of 483 MLD and rehabilitation of 328 million litre per day (MLD) Sewerage Tratment Plants (STPs) in the States of Haryana, & Delhi for the conservation of river Yamuna;
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ii. Presently, the Government of India/ National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) has sanctioned a total of 33 projects costing ₹ 5,911 crores by which 2,130 MLD STP capacity will be created. They comprise one project in Himachal Pradesh, two projects in Haryana, nine projects in Delhi, and twenty-one projects in Uttar Pradesh, under the Namami Gange programme to abate pollution load discharged in the River Yamuna. The detailed list of sanctioned projects on River Yamuna under the Namami Gange Programme is annexed as Annexure-I

iii. The Government of NCT of Delhi is working on the following sewage infrastructure enhancement projects:

a. Rehabilitation of existing 3 STPs at Kondli Phase II, Rithala Phase I, and Yamuna

Vihar Phase –II;

b. Upgradation and increasing capacity of existing STPs;

c. Construction of STPs at Sonia Vihar;

d. Various interceptor sewer projects.


(b)      Details of funds released to various agencies under the Namami Gange Programme during Financial

Year (FY)2019-20 to FY 2023-24 for implementation of Projects contributing to abatement of pollution of River Yamuna are at Annexure II.

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1529 TO BE

ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 09.12.2024 REGARDING “CLEANING OF YAMUNA RIVER”.

The list of projects sanctioned under Namami Gange Programme for rejuvenation of river Yamuna:


Sl.No Name of Project
Treatment

Capacity(MLD)

Sanctioned

Cost(₹ In

crore)

Uttar Pradesh

1
Rehabilitation of Sewerage Infrastructure &

Augmentation/Upgradation of STP (4 MLD) in Vrindavan
4 42.82

2
Rehabilitation/Renovation of Mathura sewerage scheme at

Masani
67.8 460.45

3 Interception & Diversion with Rehabilitation work in Agra 177.6 842.25

4 Interception & Diversion and STP works Baghpat                     14 77.36

5 Interception & Diversion works in Firozabad               0 51.08

6 Interception & Diversion works in Etawah 44.94 140.6

7 Interception & Diversion works in Muzaffarnagar 44.5 234.03

8 Interception & Diversion works in Budhana 10 48.76

9

Upgradation of Infrastructure of Existing CETP for Textile

Printing Units at Mathura Industrial Area, Muthura

(6.25MLD)

6.25 13.87

10 I&D and STP Works for balance drains in Mathura 60 292.56

11 Interception & Diversion works in Kairana 15 78.42

12 I&D and STP Works in Chhata 6 56.15

13 I&D and STP Works in Kosi 12 66.59

14 I&D and STP Works in Vrindavan 13 77.7

15 I&D and STP works in Hathras 24 128.91

16 I&D and STP works in Saharanpur 135 577.23

17 I&D and STP works in Banat 5 48.71

18 I&D and STP works in Babri&Bantikhera 5 55.47

19 I&D and STP works in Thanabhawan 10 97.19

20 I&D and STP works in Shamli 40 206.02

21 I&D and STP works in Deoband 20 134.71

Delhi

1 Rehabilitation of Trunk Sewer No.4 0 87.43

2 Rehabilitation of Trunk Sewer No.5 0 83.4

3
Rehabilitation and upgradation of Kondli Phase-I STP (45

MLD), Phase-II STP (114 MLD) & Phase-III STP (45 MLD)
204 239.11

4 Rehabilitation of Rising Mains 0 59.13

5 Rehabilitation of Trunk Sewers 0 43.92

6 Rehabilitation of Rising Main     0 45.4

7 Rehabilitation and up-gradation of Phase-I STP (182 MLD)     182 211.79

8
Construction of 564 MLD (124 MGD) Waste Water

Treatment Plant (WWTP)
564 665.78

9
Construction of 318 MLD (70 MGD) at Coronation Pillar,

Delhi
318 515.07

Himachal Pradesh

1 Sewerage scheme for Zone II & III of Paonta Sahib 3.16 11.57

Haryana

1 Sewerage and Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) in Panipat 90 129.51

2 Sewerage and Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) in Sonipat 55 88.36
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 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1529 TO

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 09.12.2024 REGARDING

“CLEANING OF YAMUNA RIVER”.

 Funds released during Financial Year(FY) 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 for Projects contributing to abatement of pollution of River Yamuna

Rs. in Crore

State Beneficiary

Agencies & Projects

F.Y

2019-20

F.Y

2020-21

F.Y2021-

22

F.Y

2022-23

F.Y

2023-24

Total

Himachal

Pradesh

Irrigation Department

(Sewerage Project for

Zone II &III of

Paonta Town

,District Simour

---- 1.25 2.50  ----  ---- 3.75

Uttar

Pradesh

Hybrid Annuity

Mode (HAM)

Projects at Mathura

52.29 25.63 94.01 13.88 46.68 232.49

Hybrid Annuity

Mode (HAM)

Projects at Agra

      20.65 71.00 91.65

Mathura

AudhyogikChettra

and

PradushanNivaran

Company, Mathura

(for Common

Effluent Treatment

Plant)

---- ---- 1.63 7.89 0.19 9.71

Delhi

Delhi Jal

Board(Construction

and Rehabilitation of

STPs, Laying &

Rehabilitation of

Sewer lines etc.)

214.47 235.00 405.00 75.40 161.18 1,091.05

  Total 266.76 261.88 503.14 117.82 279.05 1,428.65


*****
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